



FedEx Express and FedEx Ground Fuel Surcharge Tables

Effective Sept. 10, 2018–March 17, 2019

FedEx Express Fuel Surcharge

The fuel surcharge percentage for FedEx Express® services is subject to weekly adjustment based on the weekly published **U.S. Gulf Coast (USGC) spot price** for a gallon of kerosene-type jet fuel.

The fuel surcharge rate for FedEx Express services applies to U.S., U.S. export, U.S. import and U.S.-to-Puerto Rico shipments. This fuel surcharge does not apply to FedEx International Express Freight® (IXF) and FedEx International Airport-to-AirportSM (ATA) services or to FedEx Express U.S. inbound shipments for which the origin country's rates apply.

FedEx Express Fuel Surcharge Table Effective Sept. 10, 2018–March 17, 2019 (prices per gallon of jet fuel)				
At Least	But Less Than	Domestic and U.S. to Puerto Rico	Export	Import
\$0.99	\$1.03	1.00%	3.00%	4.75%
\$1.03	\$1.07	1.25%	3.25%	5.00%
\$1.07	\$1.11	1.50%	3.50%	5.25%
\$1.11	\$1.15	1.75%	3.75%	5.50%
\$1.15	\$1.19	2.00%	4.00%	5.75%
\$1.19	\$1.23	2.25%	4.25%	6.00%
\$1.23	\$1.27	2.50%	4.50%	6.25%
\$1.27	\$1.31	2.75%	4.75%	6.50%
\$1.31	\$1.35	3.00%	5.00%	6.75%
\$1.35	\$1.39	3.25%	5.25%	7.00%
\$1.39	\$1.43	3.50%	5.50%	7.25%
\$1.43	\$1.47	3.75%	5.75%	7.50%
\$1.47	\$1.51	4.00%	6.00%	7.75%
\$1.51	\$1.55	4.25%	6.25%	8.00%
\$1.55	\$1.59	4.50%	6.50%	8.25%
\$1.59	\$1.63	4.75%	6.75%	8.50%
\$1.63	\$1.67	5.00%	7.00%	8.75%
\$1.67	\$1.71	5.25%	7.25%	9.00%
\$1.71	\$1.75	5.50%	7.50%	9.25%
\$1.75	\$1.79	5.75%	7.75%	9.50%
\$1.79	\$1.83	6.00%	8.00%	9.75%
\$1.83	\$1.87	6.25%	8.25%	10.00%
\$1.87	\$1.91	6.50%	8.50%	10.25%
\$1.91	\$1.95	6.75%	8.75%	10.50%
\$1.95	\$1.99	7.00%	9.00%	10.75%
\$1.99	\$2.03	7.25%	9.25%	11.00%
\$2.03	\$2.07	7.50%	9.50%	11.25%
\$2.07	\$2.11	7.75%	9.75%	11.50%
\$2.11	\$2.15	8.00%	10.00%	11.75%
\$2.15	\$2.19	8.25%	10.25%	12.00%

FedEx Express Fuel Surcharge (continued)

FedEx Express Fuel Surcharge Table Effective Sept. 10, 2018–March 17, 2019 (prices per gallon of jet fuel)				
At Least	But Less Than	Domestic and U.S. to Puerto Rico	Export	Import
\$2.19	\$2.23	8.50%	10.50%	12.25%
\$2.23	\$2.27	8.75%	10.75%	12.50%
\$2.27	\$2.31	9.00%	11.00%	12.75%
\$2.31	\$2.35	9.25%	11.25%	13.00%
\$2.35	\$2.39	9.50%	11.50%	13.25%
\$2.39	\$2.43	9.75%	11.75%	13.50%
\$2.43	\$2.47	10.00%	12.00%	13.75%
\$2.47	\$2.51	10.25%	12.25%	14.00%
\$2.51	\$2.55	10.50%	12.50%	14.25%
\$2.55	\$2.59	10.75%	12.75%	14.50%
\$2.59	\$2.63	11.00%	13.00%	14.75%
\$2.63	\$2.67	11.25%	13.25%	15.00%
\$2.67	\$2.71	11.50%	13.50%	15.25%
\$2.71	\$2.75	11.75%	13.75%	15.50%
\$2.75	\$2.79	12.00%	14.00%	15.75%
\$2.79	\$2.83	12.25%	14.25%	16.00%
\$2.83	\$2.87	12.50%	14.50%	16.25%
\$2.87	\$2.91	12.75%	14.75%	16.50%
\$2.91	\$2.95	13.00%	15.00%	16.75%
\$2.95	\$2.99	13.25%	15.25%	17.00%
\$2.99	\$3.03	13.50%	15.50%	17.25%

If the USGC Fuel Surcharge Index value falls below \$0.99, the Fuel Surcharge Index as outlined here will be extended so that each \$0.04 decrease in the USGC spot price for a gallon of kerosene-type jet fuel will result in a 0.25% decrease in the fuel surcharge value to be charged.

If the USGC Fuel Surcharge Index value rises above \$3.03, the Fuel Surcharge Index as outlined here will be extended so that each \$0.04 increase in the USGC spot price for a gallon of kerosene-type jet fuel will result in a 0.25% increase in the fuel surcharge value to be charged.

For FedEx accounts that are contracted to a monthly fuel surcharge calculation, the fuel percentage will be based on the monthly published jet fuel price.



FedEx Express and FedEx Ground Fuel Surcharge Tables

Effective Sept. 10, 2018–March 17, 2019

FedEx Ground Fuel Surcharge

The fuel surcharge percentage for FedEx Ground® services is subject to monthly adjustment based on a rounded average of the national **U.S. on-highway average price** for a gallon of diesel fuel.

The fuel surcharge rate for FedEx Ground services applies to both U.S. and international shipments.

FedEx Ground Fuel Surcharge Table Effective Sept. 10, 2018–March 17, 2019 (prices per gallon of diesel fuel)		
At Least	But Less Than	Surcharge
\$1.93	\$2.02	3.75%
\$2.02	\$2.11	4.00%
\$2.11	\$2.20	4.25%
\$2.20	\$2.29	4.50%
\$2.29	\$2.38	4.75%
\$2.38	\$2.47	5.00%
\$2.47	\$2.56	5.25%
\$2.56	\$2.65	5.50%
\$2.65	\$2.74	5.75%
\$2.74	\$2.83	6.00%
\$2.83	\$2.92	6.25%
\$2.92	\$3.01	6.50%
\$3.01	\$3.10	6.75%
\$3.10	\$3.19	7.00%
\$3.19	\$3.28	7.25%
\$3.28	\$3.37	7.50%
\$3.37	\$3.46	7.75%
\$3.46	\$3.55	8.00%
\$3.55	\$3.64	8.25%
\$3.64	\$3.73	8.50%
\$3.73	\$3.82	8.75%
\$3.82	\$3.91	9.00%
\$3.91	\$4.00	9.25%

If the U.S. On-Highway (Diesel) Index value falls below \$1.93, the Fuel Surcharge Index as outlined here will be extended so that each \$0.09 decrease in the U.S. on-highway price for a gallon of diesel fuel will result in a 0.25% decrease in the fuel surcharge value to be charged.

If the U.S. On-Highway (Diesel) Index value rises above \$4.00, the Fuel Surcharge Index as outlined here will be extended so that each \$0.09 increase in the U.S. on-highway price for a gallon of diesel fuel will result in a 0.25% increase in the fuel surcharge value to be charged.

For FedEx accounts that are contracted to a monthly fuel surcharge calculation, the fuel percentage will be based on the monthly published diesel fuel price.

Additional fuel surcharge information is available at [fedex.com/en-us/shipping/fuel-surcharge.html](https://www.fedex.com/en-us/shipping/fuel-surcharge.html)